instruments 8.1 2.1 4.2 10.1
Land and buildings 0.0 5.1 0.0 4.9
Cash 2.7 4.7 0.0 4.7
Total 85.0 15.0 78.0 22.0

Contributions to plan assets are expected for the coming
year in the amount of €5,765  thousand.

The measurement of the defined benefit obligations is
based on the following actuarial calculation parameters:

Calculation factors applied
In per cent

2021 2020

Discount rate in
termination benefits

0.4 0.8

Discount rate in
pensions

1.0 1.0

Valorisation of remuneration 3.0 2.9
Valorisation of pensions 2.0 2.0
Employee turnover rate dependent on

years of service
dependent on

years of service

Calculation principles AVÖ 2018 P –
salaried

employees

AVÖ 2018 P –
salaried

employees

Weighted average duration
in years

Pensions Termination
benefits

31 December 2021 13.7 7.4

31 December 2020 13.4 7.1

The essential risks from the benefit plan are limited to the
investment risk, the interest rate risk, life expectancy as
well as salary risk.

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations on
changes in the weighted actuarial calculation parameters
is:

Sensitivity analysis
In per cent

Pensions Termination benefits

  2021 2020 2021 2020

Remaining life expectancy
Change in DBO (+ 1 year) 3.0 3.1
Change in DBO (–1 year) –3.1 –3.3
Discount rate
Change in DBO (+ 1 percentage point) –11.6 –12.5 –6.0 –6.6
Change in DBO (–1 percentage point) 14.6 15.7 6.8 7.5
Future salary increase rate
Change in DBO (+ 0.75%) 4.8 4.6 4.8 5.3
Change in DBO (–0.75%) –4.2 –3.9 –4.5 –4.9
Future pension increase rate
Change in DBO (+ 0.25%) 3.4 3.7
Change in DBO (–0.25%) –3.3 –3.5

118

The plan assets for the defined benefit obligations are
comprised as follows:

In per cent 31/12/2021 31/12/2020

  Listed Unlisted Listed Unlisted

Bonds – euro 22.2 1.6 22.4 1.3
Corporate bonds – euro 24.2 1.1 30.4 1.0
Equities – euro 11.9 0.1 9.5 0.0
Equities – non-euro 11.1 0.4 7.2 0.0
Equities – emerging
markets 4.5 0.0 4.1 0.0
Alternative investment
instruments 8.1 2.1 4.2 10.1
Land and buildings 0.0 5.1 0.0 4.9
Cash 2.7 4.7 0.0 4.7
Total 85.0 15.0 78.0 22.0

Contributions to plan assets are expected for the coming
year in the amount of €5,765  thousand.

The measurement of the defined benefit obligations is
based on the following actuarial calculation parameters:

Calculation factors applied
In per cent

2021 2020

Discount rate in
termination benefits

0.4 0.8

Discount rate in
pensions

1.0 1.0

Valorisation of remuneration 3.0 2.9
Valorisation of pensions 2.0 2.0
Employee turnover rate dependent on

years of service
dependent on

years of service

Calculation principles AVÖ 2018 P –
salaried

employees

AVÖ 2018 P –
salaried

employees

Weighted average duration
in years

Pensions Termination
benefits

31 December 2021 13.7 7.4

31 December 2020 13.4 7.1

The essential risks from the benefit plan are limited to the
investment risk, the interest rate risk, life expectancy as
well as salary risk.

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations on
changes in the weighted actuarial calculation parameters
is:

Sensitivity analysis
In per cent

Pensions Termination benefits

  2021 2020 2021 2020

Remaining life expectancy
Change in DBO (+ 1 year) 3.0 3.1
Change in DBO (–1 year) –3.1 –3.3
Discount rate
Change in DBO (+ 1 percentage point) –11.6 –12.5 –6.0 –6.6
Change in DBO (–1 percentage point) 14.6 15.7 6.8 7.5
Future salary increase rate
Change in DBO (+ 0.75%) 4.8 4.6 4.8 5.3
Change in DBO (–0.75%) –4.2 –3.9 –4.5 –4.9
Future pension increase rate
Change in DBO (+ 0.25%) 3.4 3.7
Change in DBO (–0.25%) –3.3 –3.5

119CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL S TATEMENT S

C
O

N
SO

LI
D

A
TE

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

18.  Defined contribution plans
Obligations for contributions to defined contribution
plans are recognised as expenses through profit or loss as
soon as the associated work is performed. Prepaid contri-
butions are recognised as assets if an entitlement to re-
fund or reduction of future payments arises. The defined
contribution plan is financed largely by UNIQA.

Pension entitlements
Board members, special policyholders and active employ-
ees in Austria are subject to a basic defined contribution

[…]

credit risk models (MCEV, SCR, etc.), stress tests and sen-
sitivity analyses are used to measure and manage market
and credit risk and their components.

The following tables show the most important market
risks in the form of key sensitivity figures, along with their
impact on equity and profit/(loss) for the period. Depend-
ing on the measurement principle to be applied, any future
losses from the measurement at fair value may result in
different fluctuations in profit/(loss) for the period or in
other comprehensive income. The key figures are calculat-
ed theoretically on the basis of actuarial principles and do
not take into consideration any diversification effects
between the individual market risks or countermeasures
taken in the various market scenarios.

Sensitivities for other investments are determined by
simulating each scenario for each individual item, keeping
all other parameters constant in each case. Market value
changes that have no effect on the balance sheet include
reclassified bonds and loans in the case of interest rate and
credit spread risk.

Interest rate risk 31/12/2021 31/12/20201)

In € thousand
+ 50 basis points –50 basis points + 50 basis points –50 basis points

Government bonds –484,651 548,866 –564,293 633,667

Corporate bonds (incl. covered) –176,478 189,139 –198,932 207,914

Other –65,832 76,753 –32,159 38,838

Total –726,962 814,759 –795,383 880,419

Of which income statement –1,358 5,082 3,179 194

Of which equity –725,603 809,678 –798,563 880,225

Credit spread risk 31/12/2021 31/12/20201)

In € thousand
+ 50 basis points + 50 basis points

Income statement –374 503

Equity –785,327 –877,721

Total –785,701 –877,218

Equity risk 31/12/2021 31/12/20201)

In € thousand
–25% –25%

Income statement –4,098 –33,160

Equity –301,161 –166,949

Total –305,259 –200,110

1) The adjustment to the sensitivity calculation was made as a result of the changed market environment and in line with current market practice.

147CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL S TATEMENT S

C
O

N
SO

LI
D

A
TE

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

Currency risk 31/12/2021 31/12/2020

In € thousand
10% –10% 10% –10%

PLN 128,226 –128,015 146,247 –146,247

USD 57,494 –57,227 14,494 –40,788

CZK 64,740 –64,753 65,034 –65,098

RUB 24,046 –24,046 22,491 –22,491

HUF 14,479 –14,479 16,112 –16,112

Other 57,479 –57,479 43,532 –46,942

Total 346,464 –346,000 307,910 –337,678

Of which income statement 323,681 –323,554 183,189 –217,999

Of which equity 22,783 –22,446 124,721 –119,679

In life insurance the interest rate assumptions are the
crucial influencing factor on the liability adequacy test
and deferred acquisition costs. The impact of the implied
new funds assumption (including reinvestment) is
therefore stated below.

If new funds are assumed with a + 100 bp increase, then
the resulting net effect (after accounting for the deferred
profit participation) amounts to €8 million. A –100 bp
reduction in this assumption results in a net effect of
€ –10 million. The effects described relate to the changes
in deferred acquisition costs along with the impact on the